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ID Task 
Mode

Task Name Duration Start Finish Predecessors

1 Gravity Sewer Systems Operations and Maintenance Program 
(GSSOMP) - to be incorporated with the Flow Reduction Program

111.83 mons Fri 3/31/17 Fri 2/8/30

2 Evaluate Corrosion Control Options 0 mons Fri 3/31/17 Fri 3/31/17

3 Deploy smart covers to "hot spots" 0 mons Mon 1/1/18 Mon 1/1/18

4 Prioritization for Evaluating Gravity Sewer System (GSS) 36 mons Mon 7/2/18 Fri 8/19/22

5 Develop and issue a Request For Proposals 10 mons Mon 7/2/18 Fri 8/23/19

6 Develop technical specification data attributes 15 mons Mon 8/26/19 Fri 5/14/21 5

7 Develop prioritization process for SSES 12 mons Mon 12/30/19 Fri 5/14/21 6FF

8 Develop WCTS basin prioritization tool 6 mons Mon 5/17/21 Fri 1/21/22 7

9 Develop night flow identification tool 6 mons Mon 5/17/21 Fri 1/21/22 7

10 Develop GSS evaluation priority data report 5 mons Mon 1/24/22 Fri 8/19/22 8

11 Gravity Sewer System Asset Assessment 105.33 mons Mon 1/1/18 Fri 2/8/30

12 Complete asset inventory 18 mons Mon 1/1/18 Fri 1/24/20

13 Conduct GSS preventative O&M activities, inspections, evaluation 
surveys and condition assessments (as determined by prioritization 
strategy)

57 mons Mon 5/17/21 Fri 12/3/27 7

14 Establish an annual identification of critical assets process 4 mons Mon 10/3/22 Fri 3/17/23 7FS+12 mons

15 Maintenance GSS repairs (as determined by inspections on a 5-year 
repair cycle)

60 mons Mon 3/20/23 Fri 2/8/30 14

16 Inventory Management System 24 mons Mon 10/3/22 Fri 7/4/25

17 Develop list of critical equipment and critical spare parts 12 mons Mon 10/3/22 Fri 2/16/24 14SS

18 Develop procedures for updating/maintaining critical spare parts list 12 mons Mon 2/19/24 Fri 7/4/25 17

19 EAMS Enhancements 84.17 mons Fri 6/30/17 Fri 3/5/27

20 Implement GraniteNet 0 mons Fri 6/30/17 Fri 6/30/17

21 Deploy mobile technology (CYAN) 0 mons Mon 1/1/18 Mon 1/1/18

22 Review EAMS, implement new software and/or new functionality on 
existing

18 mons Mon 4/10/23 Fri 5/2/25 156SS

23 Develop work order management strategy and protocols 12 mons Mon 12/18/23 Fri 5/2/25 22FF

24 Develop digital manhole inspection form 4 mons Mon 5/5/25 Fri 10/17/25 22

25 Incorporate easement observation check and comment boxes. 
Commence documenting easement accessibility

4 mons Mon 5/5/25 Fri 10/17/25 22

26 Develop and establish training programs and materials 12 mons Mon 10/20/25 Fri 3/5/27 25

27 Pump Station Operations and Preventative Maintenance Program 
(PSOPMP) - to be incorporated with the Pump Station Resiliency 
Program

104 mons Mon 10/1/18 Fri 9/13/30

28 Pump Station Assessment 55 mons Mon 10/1/18 Fri 1/24/25

29 Develop and issue a Request For Proposals 10 mons Mon 10/1/18 Fri 11/22/19

30 Develop technical specifications data attributes 16 mons Mon 11/25/19 Fri 9/24/21 29

31 Complete asset inventory (Including field site inspections for data 
acquisitions)

20 mons Mon 9/27/21 Fri 1/12/24 30

32 Conduct condition assessments 23 mons Mon 6/6/22 Fri 1/24/25 31SS+6 mons

33 Establish an annual identification of critical assets process 6 mons Mon 10/23/23 Fri 6/28/24 32SS+12 mons

34 Inventory Management System 24 mons Mon 10/23/23 Fri 7/24/26

35 Develop list of critical equipment and critical spare parts 12 mons Mon 10/23/23 Fri 3/7/25 33SS

36 Develop procedures for updating/maintaining critical spare parts list 12 mons Mon 3/10/25 Fri 7/24/26 35

37 Preventative/Predictive Maintenance Program 46 mons Mon 1/15/24 Fri 4/27/29

38 Compile equipment manufacturers' recommendations 10 mons Mon 1/15/24 Fri 3/7/25 31

39 Review individual station requirements 12 mons Mon 3/10/25 Fri 7/24/26 38

40 Review / revise business process 12 mons Mon 7/27/26 Fri 12/10/27 39,166

41 Develop SOPs for maintenance practices (including predictive, 
preventative, and corrective)

12 mons Mon 7/27/26 Fri 12/10/27 39

42 Equipment maintenance schedule 12 mons Mon 12/13/27 Fri 4/27/29 41

43 Establish maintenance program (including predictive, preventative, and 
corrective)

12 mons Mon 12/13/27 Fri 4/27/29 41

44 Standard Emergency Procedures 30 mons Mon 5/8/23 Fri 10/16/26

45 Analyze communication options 6 mons Mon 5/8/23 Fri 1/12/24 31FF

46 Develop standard emergency O&M procedures (Including standard 
emergency equipment maintenance procedures, standard forms and 
reports)

12 mons Mon 1/15/24 Fri 5/30/25 31

47 Develop and establish training programs and materials 12 mons Mon 6/2/25 Fri 10/16/26 46

48 EAMS Enhancements 64.67 mons Mon 4/10/23 Fri 9/13/30

49 Review EAMS, implement new software and/or new functionality on 
existing

18 mons Mon 4/10/23 Fri 5/2/25 156SS

50 Develop work order management strategy and protocols 12 mons Mon 12/13/27 Fri 4/27/29 40,49

51 Implement SCADA data integration to support new requirements 18 mons Wed 10/27/27 Tue 11/20/29 208,49,209

52 Implement warranty tracking 12 mons Mon 5/5/25 Fri 9/18/26 31,49

53 Implement barcoding system 12 mons Mon 5/5/25 Fri 9/18/26 49,31

54 Implement mobile solution 8 mons Mon 5/5/25 Fri 4/3/26 49

55 Develop and establish training programs and materials 12 mons Mon 4/30/29 Fri 9/13/30 50

56 Force Main Operations, Preventative Maintenance, and 
Assessment/Rehabilitation Program (FMOPMARP)

106.02 mons Fri 1/20/17 Mon 4/2/29

57 Force Main Assessment and Prioritization 99.65 mons Tue 10/17/17 Mon 4/2/29

58 Force main criticality assessment and prioritization report 6.53 mons Tue 10/17/17 Tue 7/17/18

59 Force main assessment program (pending EPA's approval of the FM 
Prioritization Report)

43.5 mons Tue 1/1/19 Mon 1/1/24 58

60 Force main rehabilitation/replacement program 43.5 mons Tue 1/2/24 Mon 1/1/29 59

61 Force main rehabilitation/replacement program final report 2.15 mons Tue 1/2/29 Mon 4/2/29 60

62 Force Main Easements 62 mons Wed 8/1/18 Tue 9/16/25

63 Complete asset inventory 12 mons Wed 8/1/18 Tue 12/17/19

64 Develop GIS layer 6 mons Wed 12/18/19 Tue 8/25/20 63

65 One-time inspection of FM easements 18 mons Wed 8/26/20 Tue 9/20/22 64

66 Easement prioritization 8 mons Wed 9/21/22 Tue 8/22/23 65

67 Easement maintenance (as determined by inspections and prioritization) 18 mons Wed 8/23/23 Tue 9/16/25 66

68 Corrosion Control 54.87 mons Fri 1/20/17 Mon 5/15/23

69 Develop Corrosion Control Specifications and evaluate Corrosion 
Control Options

0 mons Fri 3/17/17 Fri 3/17/17

70 Implement industrial discharge pH monitoring Pilot 0 mons Fri 1/20/17 Fri 1/20/17

71 Develop SOPs for the evaluation of soils 8 mons Tue 9/10/19 Mon 8/10/20 59SS+6 mons

72 Develop specifications for the use of inert materials 12 mons Tue 8/11/20 Mon 12/27/21 71

73 Develop standards for corrosion control options and application thereof 
to protect the infrastructure from potential deterioration both internally 
and externally

12 mons Tue 12/28/21 Mon 5/15/23 72

3/31/17
1/1/18

6/30/17
1/1/18

3/17/17

1/20/17
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ID Task 
Mode

Task Name Duration Start Finish Predecessors

74 EAMS Enhancements 75.83 mons Mon 1/1/18 Fri 9/18/26

75 Deploy mobile technology (CYAN) 0 mons Mon 1/1/18 Mon 1/1/18

76 Review EAMS, implement new software and/or new functionality on 
existing

18 mons Mon 4/10/23 Fri 5/2/25 156SS

77 Develop work order management strategy and protocols 12 mons Mon 12/18/23 Fri 5/2/25 76FF

78 Develop and establish training programs and materials 12 mons Mon 5/5/25 Fri 9/18/26 77

79 Develop/Implement Construction Management Training 12 mons Tue 8/16/22 Mon 1/1/24 59FF

80 Wastewater Treatment Plant Operations and Maintenance Program 
(WWTP OMP)

108 mons Tue 2/13/18 Tue 7/16/30

81 Maintenance Work Management Guideline 98 mons Wed 8/1/18 Tue 11/6/29

82 Establish a Maintenance Management Support Group 6 mons Wed 8/1/18 Tue 4/9/19

83 Develop an Asset Register Management Plan 18 mons Wed 4/10/19 Tue 5/4/21 82

84 Inventory Management Plan 36 mons Wed 8/26/20 Tue 10/15/24

85 Inventory spare parts 18 mons Wed 8/26/20 Tue 9/20/22 94SS

86 Develop spare parts inventory control system (including procedures 
for updating/maintaining critical spare parts)

18 mons Wed 9/21/22 Tue 10/15/24 85

87 Establish a Predictive Maintenance Program 26 mons Wed 11/11/26 Tue 11/6/29 92,166

88 Establish a Corrective Maintenance Program 26 mons Wed 11/11/26 Tue 11/6/29 92,166

89 Establish a Preventative Maintenance Program 26 mons Wed 11/11/26 Tue 11/6/29 92,166

90 Update existing EAMS functional requirements document 12 mons Wed 11/11/26 Tue 3/28/28 87SS,88SS,89SS

91 Establish a Quality Assurance / Quality Control Program 26 mons Wed 11/11/26 Tue 11/6/29 92

92 Wastewater Treatment Plant Asset Condition Assessment 66 mons Wed 4/10/19 Tue 11/10/26

93 Develop technical specification data attributes 12 mons Wed 4/10/19 Tue 8/25/20 83SS

94 Complete Asset Inventory 36 mons Wed 8/26/20 Tue 10/15/24

98 Establish an annual identification of critical assets process 6 mons Wed 10/16/24 Tue 6/24/25 94

99 Conduct condition assessments (highly critical - 5 hazards only) 12 mons Wed 6/25/25 Tue 11/10/26 98

100 Knowledge Capture Plan 74 mons Wed 1/12/22 Tue 7/16/30

101 Review/update/consolidate WWTP O&M Manuals 30 mons Wed 1/12/22 Tue 6/24/25 95

102 Identify emergency and/or critical operational events 6 mons Wed 6/25/25 Tue 3/3/26 98

103 Develop formal written emergency protocols, safety procedures, and 
SOPs

26 mons Wed 3/4/26 Tue 2/27/29 102

104 Develop and establish training programs and materials 12 mons Wed 2/28/29 Tue 7/16/30 103

105 Hauled Waste Program 26.73 mons Tue 2/13/18 Thu 3/11/21

106 Hauled Waste Manifest Guidance Manual 0 mons Tue 2/13/18 Tue 2/13/18

107 Review/revise plant receiving station sampling and analysis program 
(per approved manual)

12 mons Fri 6/8/18 Thu 10/24/19 106

108 Establish hauled waste training program 12 mons Fri 10/25/19 Thu 3/11/21 107

109 SCADA 43 mons Wed 1/26/22 Tue 1/5/27

110 Develop SCADA Master Plan 25 mons Wed 1/26/22 Tue 12/10/24 208SS

111 Enhance/Establish SCADA Historian 18 mons Wed 12/11/24 Tue 1/5/27 110

112 Improve WWTP automation 18 mons Wed 12/11/24 Tue 1/5/27 110

113 EAMS Enhancements 36 mons Wed 3/4/26 Tue 4/23/30

114 Review EAMS, implement new software and/or new functionality on 
existing

18 mons Wed 3/4/26 Tue 3/28/28 90FF,156SS

115 Implement SCADA data Integration to support new requirements 
(including condition based monitoring)

18 mons Wed 3/29/28 Tue 4/23/30 110,114

116 Develop analysis, queries, reports for condition based monitoring and 
integrate with EAMS

6 mons Wed 8/15/29 Tue 4/23/30 115FF

117 Develop document control SOPs 6 mons Wed 8/15/29 Tue 4/23/30 116FF

118 Implement warranty tracking 12 mons Wed 3/29/28 Tue 8/14/29 83,114

119 Implement barcoding system 18 mons Wed 3/29/28 Tue 4/23/30 94,114

120 Implement mobile solution 8 mons Wed 3/29/28 Tue 2/27/29 114

121 Develop work order management strategy and protocols 12 mons Wed 6/21/28 Tue 11/6/29 81FF,114SS

122 Develop and establish training programs and materials 12 mons Wed 3/29/28 Tue 8/14/29 114

123 Improve cyber security 18 mons Wed 3/29/28 Tue 4/23/30 112,115FF

124 Sewer Overflow Response Plan (SORP) 40.93 mons Tue 6/6/17 Fri 2/18/22

125 Identify and list low manholes upstream of MDWASD owned pump stations 0 mons Mon 9/18/17 Mon 9/18/17

126 Training Program 7.2 mons Tue 6/6/17 Wed 4/4/18

127 Develop preparedness training and materials 0 mons Tue 8/29/17 Tue 8/29/17

128 AASIS Process Refresher Training 0 mons Tue 6/6/17 Tue 6/6/17

129 Contractor Outreach Workshop 0 mons Wed 4/4/18 Wed 4/4/18

130 Building Backups 24 mons Mon 1/1/18 Fri 10/2/20

131 Develop a building backup notification form 6 mons Mon 1/1/18 Fri 9/7/18

132 Incorporate the Building Backup tracking capabilities into the SSO 
Consolidated Database

12 mons Mon 5/20/19 Fri 10/2/20 131,135FF

133 SSO Consolidated Database 36 mons Mon 1/1/18 Fri 2/18/22

134 Revise Domestic Wastewater/Abnormal Event Notification Form 
(including incorporating repeat SSO identification)

6 mons Mon 1/1/18 Fri 9/7/18

135 Develop a consolidated database 18 mons Mon 9/10/18 Fri 10/2/20 131,134

136 Develop Records Retention and Disposal Policy 12 mons Mon 10/5/20 Fri 2/18/22 132

137 Implement measures to record, track, and report on SORP performance 
measures

12 mons Mon 10/5/20 Fri 2/18/22 132

138 Sewer System Asset Management Program (SSAMP) 108 mons Mon 10/2/17 Fri 3/1/30

139 Asset Management Framework 30 mons Mon 10/2/17 Fri 3/12/21

140 Gap Analysis and Benchmarking 9 mons Mon 10/2/17 Fri 10/12/18

144 AM Framework Design 14 mons Mon 10/15/18 Fri 5/22/20

145 Develop program foundational elements: policies, strategies, 
objectives and plans

2 mons Mon 10/15/18 Fri 1/4/19 140

146 Establish/refine LOS and KPIs 6 mons Mon 1/7/19 Fri 9/13/19 145

147 Draft Business Risk Exposure (CoF and PoF) evaluation 
criteria/approach for each asset class

6 mons Mon 1/7/19 Fri 9/13/19 145

148 To-Be Process Mapping 6 mons Mon 9/16/19 Fri 5/22/20 147

149 Develop SOP outlines and ongoing business processes 6 mons Mon 9/16/19 Fri 5/22/20 147

150 Framework Implementation Roadmap 7 mons Mon 5/25/20 Fri 3/12/21

153 EAMS Technology Review / Software Selection and Implementation 48 mons Mon 3/15/21 Fri 9/18/26

154 Perform market research to identify the potential software tools/products 
that support the AM framework (including asset-based life cycle costing) 
and work with MDWASD’s existing computing environment.

6 mons Mon 3/15/21 Fri 11/19/21 139

155 Develop and issue a Request For Proposals, select a solution (new 
product or new functionality implemented on an existing)

12 mons Mon 11/22/21 Fri 4/7/23 154

156 Software acquisition and deployment 18 mons Mon 4/10/23 Fri 5/2/25 155

1/1/18

2/13/18

9/18/17

8/29/17
6/6/17

4/4/18
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157 Initiate training for staff 12 mons Mon 5/5/25 Fri 9/18/26 156

158 Develop Business Case Evaluation Templates 78 mons Mon 3/15/21 Fri 3/1/30

159 Develop preliminary business case analysis with project prioritization 
criteria and project alternative analysis including lifecycle costs

18 mons Mon 3/15/21 Fri 4/7/23 139

160 Initiate business case pilot program 18 mons Mon 4/10/23 Fri 5/2/25 159

161 Perform multiple life cycle costing what-if scenarios 24 mons Mon 4/10/23 Fri 1/9/26 159

162 Select one proposed life cycle costing scenario for future cost 
projections.

4 mons Mon 1/12/26 Fri 6/26/26 161

163 Develop long term life cycle cost projections for 5 to 50 year planning 
period.

8 mons Mon 6/29/26 Fri 5/28/27 162

164 Develop and establish training programs and materials 12 mons Mon 5/31/27 Fri 10/13/28 163

165 Initiate new procedures for all capital projects and include plans to 
continuously review and improve the internal capital planning processes.

12 mons Mon 10/16/28 Fri 3/1/30 164

166 Reliability Centered Maintenance (RCM) 30 mons Mon 3/15/21 Fri 8/23/24

169 Perform Asset Assessments 78 mons Tue 1/1/19 Mon 12/20/27 59SS,13FF,32FF,99FF

170 Information Management System Program (IMSP) 109.77 mons Mon 1/2/17 Wed 8/15/29

171 GIS Program 1 mon Wed 4/26/17 Tue 6/6/17

181 Obtain Manhole Rim Elevations and Invert Data 32 mons Wed 6/7/17 Tue 2/9/21 171

182 Management IMS Development 96 mons Thu 8/2/18 Wed 8/15/29

183 Develop Dashboards 96 mons Thu 8/2/18 Wed 8/15/29

184 Software requirements specifications document 24 mons Thu 8/2/18 Wed 5/5/21

185 Software acquisition / implementation 18 mons Thu 5/6/21 Wed 5/31/23 184

186 Data Integration 18 mons Thu 6/1/23 Wed 6/25/25 185

187 User interface and functionality design 12 mons Thu 6/26/25 Wed 11/11/26 186

188 Implement measures to monitor and track CMOM program 
performance measures and KPIs 

6 mons Thu 11/12/26 Wed 7/21/27 187

189 Testing phase 6 mons Thu 7/22/27 Wed 3/29/28 188

190 User training 12 mons Thu 3/30/28 Wed 8/15/29 189

191 Develop Reports 86.37 mons Tue 1/1/19 Tue 12/5/28

192 Software requirements specifications document 20 mons Tue 1/1/19 Mon 4/19/21

193 Software acquisition / implementation 18 mons Tue 4/20/21 Mon 5/15/23 192

194 User interface and functionality design 12 mons Tue 5/16/23 Mon 9/30/24 193

195 Testing phase 6 mons Tue 10/1/24 Mon 6/9/25 194

196 Develop monthly reports for equipment problems and summary of 
work orders status 

6 mons Wed 3/29/28 Tue 12/5/28 195,200

197 Implement measures to record and report on CMOM program 
performance measures and KPIs 

6 mons Tue 6/10/25 Mon 2/16/26 195

198 User training 12 mons Tue 2/17/26 Mon 7/5/27 197

199 Maintenance IMS Development 60.22 mons Mon 4/26/21 Tue 3/28/28

200 Enhance EAMS Functionality 60.22 mons Mon 4/26/21 Tue 3/28/28 156FF,114FF

201 Operation IMS Development 80 mons Wed 1/1/20 Tue 3/13/29

202 Enhance MORS Functionality 12 mons Wed 10/27/27 Tue 3/13/29 195,209

203 SCADA Solution 68 mons Wed 1/1/20 Tue 10/26/27

204 SCADA Framework 30 mons Wed 1/1/20 Tue 6/13/23

208 SCADA Master Plan 25 mons Wed 1/26/22 Tue 12/10/24 206

209 SCADA Integration 25 mons Wed 12/11/24 Tue 10/26/27 208

210 Program automated data exchanges 25 mons Thu 10/1/26 Wed 8/15/29 182FF,199FF,201FF

211 Develop record retention and disposal policies and document control SOPs 12 mons Thu 3/30/28 Wed 8/15/29 182FF,199FF,201FF

212 Construction Contracts Management Project Closeout Business Practices 
(E-Builder)

18 mons Mon 1/2/17 Fri 1/25/19

8/15/29
6/6/17
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